
Electronic  Service
Manuals

This electronic document is provided as a service to our customers.
We do not create the contents of the information contained in this docu-
ment.  Should you have detailed questions pertaining to the information
contained in this document, you may contact Michco, or the manufac-
turer which provided the original information in this electronic deliver-
able.  Michco’s only part in this electronic deliverable was the electronic
assembly process.  By providing this manual on line we are not guaran-
teeing parts availability.

You may contact Michco through the following methods:
Phone (517) 484-9312 or (800) 331-3339

2011 N. High St.  -- Lansing, Michigan -- 48906
Fax: (517) 484-9836

Email: CustServe@Michco.com
Web site: www.Michco.Com

Parts Web site:  www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Order Parts on Line at:
www.FloorMachineParts.Com

Directly to Parts & Service:
By Email: Shop@Michco.com

By Fax: (517) 702-2041
By Voice: Use numbers above.

Serving the Cleaning Industry Since 1922
Notice: All copyrighted material remains property of original owners, all trademarks are property of respective owners.
Manuals are subject to Manufacturer’s reproduction limitations.  Originals or reproductions were provided by manufacturers
through a request.  We make no warranty as to the correctness of information provided in this document and you assume
all risk.  By placing these manuals on line we are not declaring our corporation to be an manufacturer authorized dealer or
provider, please check our web site for authorized manufacturers we represent.



PLEASE READ THIS BOOK

This operator’s book has important information for the use and safe operation of this machine.  Read 
this book carefully before starting the machine.  Keep this book and tell all operators to read the book.  If 
you do not follow the instructions, you can cause an injury or damage equipment, furniture or buildings.

For new books, please download your copy from our website www.pacificfloorcare.com or write to: 
               Pacific Floorcare
               2259 S. Sheridan Drive
               Muskegon, MI  49442-6252

Carefully inspect all components to ensure that there is no concealed freight damage.  If such damage is 
discovered, file a “CONCEALED DAMAGE REPORT” immediately with the delivering carrier. 

The contents of this manual are based on the latest product information available at the time of                     
publication.  Pacific reserves the right to make changes or improvements without notice.

Thank you for purchasing a Pacific Floorcare product.  Warranty registration will allow us to better 
serve you over the lifetime of the product.  For quick and easy registration,  go to:  

www.pacificfloorcare.com/Register Product.

PARTS & OPERATING MANUAL

WAV-26 UPRIGHT
WIDE AREA VACUUM



2

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

READ AND UNDERSTAND ALL WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS BOOK BEFORE USING THIS         
MACHINE!  If you do not understand, ask your supervisor. 

WARNING:  To reduce the risk of fire, electric shock, or injury:

1.	 DO NOT USE THIS VACUUM FOR PICK UP OF WET DEBRIS.
2.	 Do not use outdoors or on wet surfaces.
3.	 Do not allow to be used as a toy.  Close attention is necessary when used by or near children.
4.	 You must be trained to operate this machine.  Operate this machine for its intended use only.
5.	 Do not operate this machine unless it is completely assembled.  The dust bag and/or filters must be 

in place.  Use only manufacturer’s attachments.
6.	 Keep the machine and its electrical components dry.  Do not subject to rain. Store the machine in a 

dry building area.  Clean the machine with a dry cloth only.
7.	 Machines can cause an explosion when near flammable materials and vapors.  Do not use or store 

this machine with or near fuels, grain dust, solvents, thinners, or other flammable materials.  Do not 
use flammables to clean this machine.

8.	 Do not pick up anything that is burning or smoking, such as cigarettes, matches or hot ashes.
9.	 Maintenance and repairs must be done by a qualified or authorized service center.
10.	If the machine is not working as it should, has been dropped, damaged, left outdoors, or dropped into 

water, bring it to a service center.
11.	Connect to a properly grounded outlet only (See Grounding Instructions).
12.	To prevent electric shock, always remove the electrical plug from the electrical outlet before doing any 

repairs or maintenance and when leaving the machine unattended.  Do not handle plug or vacuum 
with wet hands.

13.	Do not pull cord, use cord as a handle, close a door on cord, or pull cord around sharp edges or corners.  
Keep cord away from heated surfaces.  Do not use with damaged cord or plug.

14.	Turn off all controls before unplugging.
15.	Do not put objects into openings.  Do not use with any opening blocked: keep free of dust, lint, hair 

and anything that may reduce airflow.
16.	Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers and all parts of the body away from openings and moving parts.
17.	Make sure all labels, decals, warnings, cautions and instructions are fastened to the machine.



3

This machine must be grounded.  If it should malfunction or break down, 
grounding provides a path of least resistance for electric current to reduce 
the risk of electric shock.  This machine is equipped with a cord having an 
equipment-grounding conductor and grounding plug.  The plug must be 
inserted into an appropriate outlet that is properly installed and grounded 
in accordance with all local codes and ordinances.

WARNING - Improper connection of the equipment-grounding conductor 
can result in a risk of electric shock.  Check with a qualified electrician or 
service person if you are in doubt as to whether the outlet is properly 
grounded.  Do not modify the plug provided with the machine.  If it will 
not fit the outlet, have a proper outlet installed by a qualified electrician.

This machine is for use on a nominal 120-volt circuit, and has a grounded 
plug that looks like the plug illustrated in figure A.  A temporary adapter 
that looks like the adapter illustrated in figures B and C may be used to 
connect this plug to a 2-pole receptacle as shown in figure B if a properly 
grounded outlet is not available.  The temporary adapter should be used 
only until a properly grounded outlet (figure A) can be installed by a quali-
fied electrician.  The green colored rigid ear, lug, or the like extending from 
the adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such as a properly 
grounded outlet box cover.  Whenever the adapter is used, it must be held 
in place by a metal screw.

NOTE: In Canada, the use of a temporary adapter is not permitted by the 
Canadian Electrical Code

EXTENSION CORDS
Use only three-wire 14/3 or larger gauge approved extension cords that 
have three-prong grounding type plugs and three-pole receptacles that 
accept the appliance’s plug.  Replace or repair any damaged cords or plugs.

When servicing, refer to authorized person only.  Use only identical re-
placement parts.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WIRING DIAGRAM

NOTE:  Do not use adapters shown in figures B & C in Canada

Cord Assembly
Part # 908104

Harness
Part # 654501

White
Black
Green

White
Black
Green

White
White Vacuum 

Motor

Brush 
Motor

Vacuum & Brush Switch
Part # 911089



4

WARNING!   For the safe operation of this machine follow the instructions given in this booklet and the training given by 
your supervisor.  Failure to do so can result in personal injury and/or damage to machine and property!

DO NOT OPERATE MACHINE IN AN EXPLOSIVE ENVIRONMENT!

NEVER USE THIS MACHINE TO PICK UP VOLATILE OR EXPLOSIVE MATERIALS!

The model shown in this manual is intended for commercial use.

PREPARATION
To prepare the machine for operation, make sure it is of correct voltage and properly assembled.  If in doubt, ask your supervisor.

1.	 Properly install the filter bag in the vacuum: Use the latch at the rear of the machine (opeator’s position).  Tilt the cover 
back until it is fully open.  The filter bag inlet is designed with a rubber gasket that fits securely over the bag adapter.  Push 
the filter bag inlet over the adapter until it contacts the inside of the cover.  Replace the filter bag when full.

OPERATION

1.	 Plug the machine’s power cable into a properly grounded outlet (see Grounding Instructions).
2.	 Depress the foot pedal to tilt the handle back to the operating position.
3.	 Adjust the brush height with the lever located on the right side of the machine near the floor.
4.	 Turn the switch ON and begin vacuuming.

OPERATION WITH TOOLS
An optional on-board tool kit is available for the vacuum - Part Number 655003.  This kit includes an onboard tool bag, a dust-
ing tool, crevice tool, stretch hose assembly and two piece wand assembly.  Fifteen (15) feet of hose is provided which allows 
access to rooms without moving the machine.

1.	 The switch should be turned OFF.
2.	 Depress the foot pedal to tilt the handle into the upright position.  The brush will be off the floor in this position.
3.	 Remove the bottom hose cuff from the base of the machine and attach the accessory hose by pressing the insert located 

within the cuff of the accessory hose together with the cuff of the machine hose until there is a tight fit between the 
two hoses.  Then attach the tool of choice.

4.	 Turn the switch ON and begin.

Note: The switch should be OFF when switching between the accessory and the brush positions.  

MAINTENANCE
ALWAYS turn the switch OFF and UNPLUG the power cord from the electrical outlet before doing any clean-up or repairs, 
and when the machine is left unattended.

AFTER EACH USE:

1.	 Vacuum filter bag: If the bag is full or damaged install a new one.
Filter Bag, 10 Pack – Part Number 650605
Cloth Bag (optional) – Part Number 650606

2.	 Power cord and plug: Check for cuts or nicks;  if damaged, have the cord replaced at a factory authorized service center.
3.	 Wheels: Remove any strings or debris that may restrict the free movement of the wheels.
4.	 Tools: Inspect the tools to ensure there is no obstruction of airflow.  Remove any debris found.
5.	 Brush:  Remove any strings or debris.  Replace if it becomes worn or damaged.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS



5

MAINTENANCE
WEEKLY:

1.	 Inspect and clean the vacuum inlet filter.  Open the bag door at the rear of the machine.  At the bottom of the chamber 
is the inlet filter.  Remove the filter from the machine by pulling it off of the vacuum motor.  You may need to remove your 
bag to access this freely.  The filter is constructed of foam attached to a plastic mounting ring.  Slide the filter off and clean 
it by shaking or vacuuming.  Replace it if there are any rips, tears or it can’t be cleaned.

2.	 Inspect and clean the exhaust filter.  It is located under the handle of the machine (see page 14).  Remove the two knobs 
to access the filter and clean by shaking, vacuuming or washing with water.  Replace if there are any rips, tears or if it can’t 
be cleaned.

VACUUM MOTOR MAINTENANCE:

Have the vacuum motor inspected annually by a factory authorized service technician.  If the carbon brushes are worn, they 
should be replaced.  This service will prolong the life of the motor.



3
6

7
2

5

1

2
7

6
3

WAV-26 WIDE AREA VACUUM - BRUSH ASSEMBLY

6

4

8

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 650908 BRUSH, WAV 3 INCH DIAMETER 1
2 653601 GUARD, THREAD 2
3 654201 HOUSING, BEARING 2
4 657701 SHAFT, LONG 1
5 657702 SHAFT, SHORT 1
6 902035 BEARING, BRUSH SHAFT 2
7 962144 SCREW, FLAT, TAP, 4-24 X .50 4
8 650909 BRUSH ROLL ASSEMBLY* 1

*Includes items 1,2,4,5,6 & 7



7

3

8

6

2

1

5
4

7

3

7

4
5

WAV-26 WIDE AREA VACUUM - LEVER & WHEEL ASSEMBLY

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 655121 LABEL, HEIGHT, BRUSH 1
2 656701 PIN, TAPERED 1
3 657704 SHAFT, WLDMNT, WHEEL 1
4 659702 WHEEL, 1.5 DIA, 2.5L 2
5 920012 NUT, HEX, NYLOCK, .31 - 18 2
6 962044 SCREW, PAN, #10-32 X .50 1
7 962458 SCREW, SHLDR, .38, .31-16, 2.5 2
8 980022 WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, #10 1



8

8
2

3
11

9
7

10
5

1
10

4
8

6

BRUSH ASSEMBLY

WHEEL ASSEMBLY

WAV-26 WIDE AREA VACUUM - SHOE ASSEMBLY



9

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 651306 BELT, V, BRUSH 1
2 652403 COLLAR, CLAMP, .38D 1
3 655201 MOTOR, BRUSH, WAV 1
4 656901 PULLEY, BRUSH 1
5 656902 PULLEY, BRUSH MOTOR 1
6 657903 SHOE, WELDMENT, BRUSH 1
7 962044 SCREW, PAN, #10-32 X .50 3
8 962105 SCREW, FLAT, #8-32 X .38 4
9 980022 WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, #10 3

10 W168D SCREW, SET, .25-20, .25 4
11 W401D WASHER, FLAT, #10 3



10

SHOE ASSEMBLY

12

8

1

14

10

9

7

11

14

2

14

10

3

6
4

7 5 13

WAV-26 WIDE AREA VACUUM - BASE ASSEMBLY



11

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY
1 651201 BUMPER, EXTRUSION, OPEN 1
2 653404 GASKET, SHOE, 0.38 X 0.09 2
3 654202 HOUSING, BASE 1
4 655120 LEVER, FOOT, HANDLE 1
5 658302 SPRING, EXTENSION 1
6 920012 NUT, HEX, NYLOCK, .31 - 18 1
7 962044 SCREW, PAN, #10-32 X .50 6
8 962144 SCREW, FLAT, TAP, 4-24 X .50 3
9 962458 SCREW, SHLDR, .38, .31-16, 2.5 1

10 962460 SCREW, #8X.75, PHIL TRUSS SS 2
11 980022 WASHER, LOCK, SPLIT, #10 5
12 W136D SCREW, TAP, #8 X .50 3
13 W329D NUT, HEX, #10-32 1
14 W401D WASHER, FLAT, #10 7



12

SE
C

TI
O

N
 A

-A

SE
C

TI
O

N
 B

-B

28
37

30
40

10
42

31
26

14

25
33

18
38

21

27
32

1
29

2
32

39

11
7

24

153526 41 23
41 41 26

12
8 5 17 6

9
30

40 13

34 4
3

19

16

W
AV

-2
6 

W
ID

E 
AR

EA
 V

AC
U

U
M

 - 
HA

N
DL

E 
AS

SE
M

BL
Y



13

IT
EM

PA
RT

 N
U

M
BE

R
DE

SC
RI

PT
IO

N
Q

TY
IT

EM
PA

RT
 N

U
M

BE
R

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

Q
TY

1
25

51
04

LA
TC

H,
 O

VE
R-

CE
N

TE
R

1
21

91
10

89
SW

IT
CH

, R
O

CK
ER

, 2
0A

 1
25

 V
AC

1
2

25
51

05
PO

ST
, L

AT
CH

1
22

91
15

46
TE

RM
IN

AL
, F

EM
, F

LA
G 

(N
O

T 
SH

O
W

N
)

1
3

50
97

81
W

HE
EL

, R
U

BB
ER

2
23

91
15

52
CA

BL
E,

 .0
62

 D
IA

, 1
5 

IN
CH

 L
O

N
G

1
4

50
98

20
W

AS
HE

R,
 T

HR
U

ST
, F

IB
ER

4
24

92
00

01
N

U
T,

 N
YL

O
CK

, #
10

-3
2

3
5

63
33

01
FI

LT
ER

, I
N

LE
T,

 V
AC

U
U

M
1

25
92

06
19

N
U

T,
 0

.5
0 

IN
CH

 P
IP

E 
LO

CK
1

63
33

02
HE

PA
 F

IL
TE

R 
(O

PT
IO

N
AL

)
1

26
96

20
44

SC
RE

W
, P

AN
, #

10
-3

2 
X 

.5
0

4
6

63
34

03
GA

SK
ET

, M
O

TO
R 

M
O

U
N

T
1

27
96

20
63

SC
RE

W
, P

AN
, #

8-
32

 X
 .3

8
2

7
65

02
01

AD
AP

TE
R,

 H
O

SE
1

28
96

20
89

SC
RE

W
, P

AN
, #

10
 X

 0
.7

5,
 A

B
4

8
65

06
05

BA
G,

 V
AC

U
U

M
, U

PR
IG

HT
 W

AV
 (1

0 
PK

)
1

29
96

23
44

SC
RE

W
, F

LT
, #

8-
32

 X
 .5

1
65

06
06

BA
G,

 V
AC

U
U

M
, C

LO
TH

 (O
PT

IO
N

AL
)

1
30

98
00

02
W

AS
HE

R,
 L

O
CK

, S
PL

IT
, .

25
6

9
65

08
02

BR
AC

KE
T,

 S
TO

P,
 H

AN
DL

E
1

31
98

00
22

W
AS

HE
R,

 L
O

CK
, S

PL
IT

, #
10

2
10

65
23

05
CO

VE
R,

 R
EA

R,
 W

EL
DM

EN
T

1
32

98
00

26
W

AS
HE

R,
 L

O
CK

, #
8 

IN
T 

TO
O

TH
3

11
65

34
06

GA
SK

ET
, A

DA
PT

ER
, H

O
SE

1
33

A1
30

20
ST

RA
IN

 R
EL

IE
F,

 C
AB

LE
1

12
65

34
07

GA
SK

ET
, L

IN
EA

R,
 T

HI
CK

1
34

S4
82

P
CA

P,
 S

N
AP

, A
XL

E
2

13
65

38
01

GR
O

M
M

ET
, .

31
 ID

, .
56

 H
O

LE
1

35
S6

11
A

CL
AM

P,
 H

O
SE

, W
O

RM
1

14
65

39
04

HA
N

DL
E,

 U
PR

IG
HT

1
36

S9
36

P
TE

RM
IN

AL
, M

AL
E 

(N
O

T 
SH

O
W

N
)

4
15

65
41

02
HO

SE
, V

AC
U

U
M

, 9
0 

DE
G 

CU
FF

1
37

W
10

4D
W

AS
HE

R,
 F

LA
T,

 .2
5

4
16

65
45

01
HA

RN
ES

S,
 2

4I
N

CH
 W

AV
1

38
W

13
6D

1
SC

RE
W

, #
8 

X 
.5

 T
AP

2
17

65
52

08
M

O
TO

R,
 V

AC
, 2

ST
G,

 1
20

V,
 T

H
1

39
W

14
3D

N
U

T,
 #

8-
32

1
18

65
64

01
PL

AT
E,

 M
O

U
N

TI
N

G,
 S

W
IT

CH
1

40
W

16
9D

SC
RE

W
, H

EX
, .

25
-2

0 
X 

.5
0

6
19

65
77

05
SH

AF
T,

 W
LD

M
N

T,
 W

HE
EL

1
41

W
32

9D
N

U
T,

 H
EX

, #
10

-3
2

3
20

90
81

04
CO

RD
, 5

0F
T,

 Y
EL

LO
W

 (N
O

T 
SH

O
W

N
)

1
42

W
40

1D
W

AS
HE

R,
 F

LA
T,

 #
10

2



14

2

11
10

9
11

1

2

4 3

7 8 12 6 5 13

B
A

SE
 

A
SS

EM
B

LY

H
A

N
D

LE
 A

SS
EM

B
LY

W
AV

-2
6 

W
ID

E 
AR

EA
 V

AC
U

U
M

 - 
FI

N
AL

 A
SS

EM
BL

Y



15

IT
EM

PA
RT

 N
U

M
BE

R
DE

SC
RI

PT
IO

N
Q

TY
2

50
51

98
LA

BE
L,

 P
AC

IF
IC

 F
LO

O
RC

AR
E

1
3

50
51

87
LA

BE
L,

 S
ER

IA
L 

N
U

M
BE

R
1

4
61

51
02

LA
BE

L,
 W

AR
N

IN
G

1
5

65
23

06
CO

VE
R,

 E
XH

AU
ST

, B
O

TT
O

M
1

6
65

33
02

FI
LT

ER
, E

XH
AU

ST
1

7
65

50
02

KN
O

B,
 #

10
-3

2 
X 

.5
0

2
8

65
61

01
PL

AT
E,

 S
U

PP
O

RT
, F

O
AM

1
9

65
82

02
SP

AC
ER

, N
YL

O
N

, .
41

ID
 X

 .8
8O

D 
X 

.4
1

1
10

65
82

03
SP

AC
ER

, N
YL

O
N

, .
41

ID
 X

 .8
8O

D 
X 

.2
1

11
96

24
58

SC
RE

W
, S

HL
DR

, .
38

, .
31

-1
6,

 2
.5

2
12

W
13

6D
SC

RE
W

, T
AP

, #
8 

X 
.5

0
2

13
65

33
03

FO
AM

, S
O

U
N

D 
RE

DU
CT

IO
N

1



16

655003 ON BOARD HAND TOOL KIT (OPTIONAL)

For those that would like or require tools with the wide area vacuum, there is an on board tool kit 
available as an accessory.  You must order the complete tool kit (#655003)  to be able to attach it to 
your unit but replacement parts for this kit are listed below.

To assemble your on board tool kit to your upright wide area vacuum, please use the template on the 
following page and follow the instructions on how to place the snaps to mount the bag on page 19.

658801
Dusting Tool

655004
Stretch Hose Assm-
10 ft

650603
Tool Bag

658802
Crevice Tool

659801
Wand (2 pcs req’d)

658507
Snap, Self-
Drilling
(6 pcs req’d)



Cut Here

Start screw & 
snap at these 
three points 
indicated by 

plus sign

Cut Here

Cut Here

Cut Here Cut Here

655003 ON BOARD HAND TOOL KIT
SNAP PLACEMENT TEMPLATE

Start screw & 
snap at these 
three points 
indicated by 

plus sign

Right 
Side of

Unit
from  

Operator’s
Position

Left 
Side of

Unit
from  

Operator’s
Position





19

INSTRUCTIONS TO MOUNT 655003 ON BOARD HAND TOOL KIT 

1.  Cut out templates on page 17

2.  Align the template up to the correct side 
(right or left) of the handle (Figure 1)

3.  Use a powered drill to screw the self-tapping 
snaps into the handle at each “+” mark (Figure 
2)  Note:  Do not over torque the screws as they 
can strip out

4.  Tear away templates

5.  Mount the bag to the snaps and store tool kit

Figure 1

Figure 2



WARRANTY POLICY
WIDE AREA VACUUM, WAV-26

The Pacific Floorcare WAV-26 wide area vacuum has been manufactured, tested and inspected in accordance with specific 
engineering requirements and is WARRANTED to be free from defects in workmanship and materials as follows:

Five (5) years parts, One (1) year labor - Rotationally molded polyethylene components

One (1) year parts and labor – All other components unless excluded below.

This warranty extends to the original user/purchaser and only when used, operated and maintained in accordance with Pacific  
Operating and Maintenance instructions.

This warranty does not apply to the following wear parts and accessories of the machine including:
	 Part Number 
	     908104	     
	     650605 

    650606 	            
            633301 
            633302 
            653302 
            650909 
            654102 
            651306 
            655003 
           
Nor does it apply to damage or failure caused by improper use, abuse or neglect.  Warranty credit or replacement of return 
parts including motors, etc., is subject to incoming inspection of those items.

To secure repair under this warranty, the following procedure should be taken:
•	 The inoperative machine or warranted parts must be delivered to the authorized dealer with shipping and delivery charges 

prepaid.  If unable to locate the Dealer, you may contact Pacific at the address listed herein for the location of the nearest 
Pacific repair center or agent or for other instructions pertaining to your warranty difficulty.

•	 Upon compliance with the above warranty procedure, all warranted repairs would be completed at no additional charge 
or cost to the user.

•	 Only Pacific or its authorized dealers and agents may make no charge warranty repairs on this product.  All others do so 
at their own risk.

This warranty limits Pacific liability to the repair of the product and/or warranted parts replacement and does not include 
incidental or consequential damages arising from the use of a Pacific machine whether defective or not.  
This warranty is in lieu of all other expressed or implied warranties and is extended to the original purchaser/user.

2259 S. SHERIDAN DRIVE
MUSKEGON, MICHIGAN 49442-6252

800-968-1332

FAX  800-863-953610/12

Part Name
Cord Assembly
Paper Filter Bags-10 pk
Cloth Filter Bag
Filter
HEPA Filter
Exhaust Filter
Brush Assembly
Hose
Belt
Optional On Board Tool Kit


